


THE PREPARATION
OF MEDICAL LITERATURE

Louise MoNTGOMERY CROSS, M. A.

With a Chapter
- CHARTS AND GRAPHS

BY SHIRLEY BATY

Medical Hlustrator, The Memorial Center
for Cancer and Allied Diseases

London

PITMAN MEDICAL PUBLISHING CO., LTD.



COPYRIGHT (© 1959 by J. B. LipPINCOTT COMPANY

Published in Great Britain by

PITMAN MEDICAL PUBLISHING CO., LIMITED
39 PARKER STREET, LoNDON, W.C.2

By arrangement with
J. B. Lippincott Company, Philadelphia, Pa., U.S.A.

ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
SIR ISAAC PITMAN & SONS, LTD.
PITMAN HOUSE, PARKER STREET, KINGSWAY, LONDON, W.C.2
THE PITMAN PRESS, BATH
PITMAN HOUSE, BOUVERIE STREET, CARLTON, MELBOURNE
22-25 BECKETTS BUILDINGS, PRESIDENT STREET, JOHANNESBURG

PITMAN PUBLISHING CORPORATION
2 WEST 45TH STREET, NEW YORK

SIR ISAAC PITMAN & SONS (CANADA), LTD.
(INCORPORATING THE COMMERCIAL TEXT BOOK COMPANY)
PITMAN HOUSE, 381-383 CHURCH STREET, TORONTO

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
A— (C.12) x



THE PREPARATION
OF MEDICAL LITERATURE



To my father

JoHN GrosvENOR Cross, M.D.



PREFACE

THE PURPOSE OF THIS BOOK is to present in convenient form the prac-
tical techniques of preparing medical literature for publication in
journal or book form. The book is concerned strictly with techniques,
not with literary criticism. .

By medical literature is meant the kind of writing which physicians
and allied scientists have evolved as suitable for communicating clinical
experience and scientific investigation to their colleagues. This kind of
writing is not confused with any other specialized kind of writing.

Some of the information presented in this book can be found else-
where, but the physician would need to look through a number of books
to find it, or to wade through considerable material which is not perti-
nent to his needs. The book also describes in detail other techniques
which authors ordinarily have to learn by time-consuming experience
because these techniques are rarely taught in schools and available
written descriptions are too brief to be very useful to writers. Finally,
the book includes explanations of certain publishers” conventions which
sometimes seem a little arbitrary to authors who have no way of know-
ing the reasons for them; actually most of these conventions are deter-
mined by practical limitations of the printer’s craft, a specialty with
which few authors are likely to be conversant.

The techniques presented in this book are as far as possible repre-
sentative of generally accepted procedures rather than of the personal
preferences of any individual, writer, or publisher. Where differences
of opinion or preferences are likely to occur, these differences are
pointed out. Some methods of writing or of gathering material may
serve more as a point of departure from which authors will work out
methods which suit themselves.

The book is planned to meet the needs of any author of any degree
of experience or skill in writing. It therefore includes some material
which will be useful chiefly to the inexperienced writer who in preparing
for the very demanding profession of medicine may have had relatively
little time to develop skills in a second specialty, that of assembling
material for a paper, and writing it in professional form. A more
experienced man may find the book useful only for special purposes.

vil



viii Preface

For example, a man who has written a large number of highly success-
ful papers may find some suggestions which will somewhat simplify his
work when he first undertakes a book. Or a man who is using a large
series of illustrations for the first time may be uncertain just how to
mark them so that they will be correctly placed with reference to his
written text. A man with excellent basic skills in writing may need
some special information on proofreading when his first galley proofs
come back from the editor.

Since doctors are very busy men, every effort has been made to make
the book convenient for reference purposes. Techniques are presented
as far as possible in the order in which writers actually use them. Most
chapters are short, headings are numerous, and the text is written as
concisely as possible. Techniques which can be most easily explained
by means of illustrations are illustrated.

While the book is planned primarily for doctors, it may also be
useful to certain other people who are also concerned with work on
strictly medical literature. Foremost among these is the doctor’s secre-
tary. Secretarial schools do not teach their students how to type papers
for publication, but many secretaries can learn these techniques rather
quickly, and some can learn also how to save the doctor a certain
amount of work with other smaller details. Some parts of the book
have been written so that the author can at his discretion ask his secre-
tary to study them. The book may also be useful to those who are
teaching medical writing in medical colleges, or to those who assist
physicians in various ways in the preparation of their papers or books.
It may perhaps help to orient the young editor whose training has been
largely in the very different field of journalism. Lastly, the section on
illustrations may contain suggestions for the younger illustrator who
has not yet had time to study his drawings in publications.

Finally, if this book proves useful, a new edition may be needed later.
Any constructive comments or suggestions will be appreciated and care-
fully considered when the time comes for a new edition. The book is
written for doctors, and no-one can know as well as they exactly what
they want from a book on writing.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

MANY PHYSICIANS AND OTHERS associated with them in preparing or
publishing medical literature have made helpful suggestions or have
assisted the author in locating desirable material. While all these
people cannot be specifically mentioned, certain ones have been so
particularly courteous in lending material or in making comments that
the author wants to express her appreciation rather particularly.

First are the 45 editors of outstanding journals who so fully and
thoughtfully answered the questionnaire on reasons for accepting and
rejecting manuscripts. Since few signed their responses, they cannot be
thanked individually; but each one has contributed something to a
chapter which, because of their answers, should be especially useful
to the inexperienced writer,

Second, the author wishes to thank the physicians and their editors
or publishers who have so generously permitted outlines and paragraphs
from their work to appear as examples of successful medical writing.
Such contributions are acknowledged at the usual places. Without these
authoritative examples the book would be much less useful.

Third, the author wishes especially to express her gratitude to those
authors and their publishers who have loaned fine tables, charts, photo-
graphs, and line and half-tone drawings. Obviously a section on illus-
tration would have been impossible unless outstanding examples were
published. Several professional artists or medical art professors have
been generous with ideas and comments for the chapter. Miss Baty,
who wrote the fine chapter on charts and graphs, and Miss Daisy
Stilwell, free-lance medical illustrator, have read the entire section on
illustration and have made comments such as could be made only by
the practicing artist.

Miss Gertrude Annan, Librarian of the New York Academy of Medi-
cine, and Miss Anna Frances Burke, Librarian of the Cornell University
Medical College library, have been kind in permitting us to reproduce
library catalogue cards and call cards from their libraries, and have also
been kind enough to read the chapter on sources for medical references.
Dr. Alice E. Boehm found some of the best examples for the section on
style and suggested many ideas which were useful here and there

X



x Acknowledgements

throughout the book. My brother, Grosvenor M. Cross, has been help-
ful with special problems of illustration. My sister-in-law, Ruth M.
Cross, has been of inestimable help with her expert proofreading.

If this book presents usefully the accumulated experience of doctors
who write, and of others who edit or publish medical literature, the
thanks are due chiefly, however, to the many men with whom it has
been my privilege to work over the course of many years. It is from
them that what is most useful has been learned. Finally, a special word
of appreciation is due to the publisher. It is Lippincott’s deep interest
in publishing a book which would be really useful to the physician-
writer which has made the book possible.

L. M. Cross



INTRODUCTION

DEFINITION OF MEDICAL WRITING

WRITING IS COMMUNICATION, using written words. The first require-
ment is something the author believes is worth communicating; the
second requirement is someone to receive the communication, that is,
a reader. Between the two stand the medium of communication—
written words. Unless these words clearly express what the author has
to say, communication fails, or is unsatisfactory. This definition would,
of course, cover any kind of writing and is therefore not an adequate
definition of medical writing.

The particular way in which any medium of communication is used
always has been—and inevitably always will be—determined by three
considerations: (1) what the author has to say; (2) the people to
whom he wants to say it; (3) the author’s technical skill in using his
medium of communication. In addition, there are always certain pub-
lication conventions developed for the sake of clarity and consistency
which need to be cbserved. Because writers in different fields of knowl-
edge have different material to communicate and wish it to be read by
people with different interests, they naturally select somewhat different
words and put them together somewhat differently. Doctors, lawyers,
historians, novelists, and poets, naturally write differently.

Professional medical writing can be distinguished from other kinds
of writing in terms of the three fundamental determinants of specialized
kinds of writing: subject, reader, and the kind of skill which has been
accepted as suitable to medical communications.

The subject is, of course, medical or allied research or clinical experi-
ence, and the reader is a colleague of the author. The reader, like the
author himself, starts to read a paper or book if the subject is one
which he believes will be useful to him in his own practice or studies.
He continues to read only if he finds that the paper is as valuable as
he had hoped, or approximately so. Unless the reader finds the subject
useful to him and the study valuable nothing will persuade him to
consider that paper “interesting.”

XX



XX Introduction

Like the author, the reader is a busy man. He is therefore likely to
read even a valuable communication only if it is logically enough or-
ganized and clearly enough written so that he can understand the
content with only a reasonable amount of time and effort. He may
toss aside a paper which is abstrusely written simply because he has not
time to figure out its meaning.

The most successful medical literature is, therefore, factual, rather
formal, concise, somewhat concentrated, logically arranged, clearly
written, and to the popular writer rather "dry.” Doctors like this kind
of writing because they read scientific literature for information and
they do not care to wade through a lot of fancy “writing” to get it.



CONTENTS

SEcTION ONE

PLANNING THE PAPER OR BOOK
1. PAPERS Lo
Classification of Papers .

Reasons for Accepting Papers
Reasons for Rejecting Papers

2. Books -
Classification of Books

Reasons for Accepting Books ‘
Presenting a Book to a Publisher .

3. PLANNING A PAPER . :
Problems Related to the Sub]ect
Preliminary Statements of the Subject
Methods for Planning a Paper .
The Form of the Plan
Examples of Plans for Papers
Some Typical Parts of a Paper .

4. PLANNING A Book .

General Principles of Book Planmng
The Parts of a Book . Lo
Planning Books with Invited Contrlbutors

SEcTION TwWO
GATHERING MATERIAL FOR A PAPER OR BOOK

5. COLLECTING REFERENCES
Definitions .
Content of the Workmg Blbhography .
Forms for Taking Down the Working B1bhography
Sources for References .
Securing References from the lerary
X1

SO KL 0 N AW W

—_

— R e e s
0B BN N

NN N
MR NN

29
29
30
30
32
38



xii

6.

10.

11,
12,

13.

Contents

THE WORKING BIBLIOGRAPHY . :
Adjusting the Workmg Bnbllography into a Fmal Refer-
ence List R 2

THE FINAL REFERENCE LIST
Forms for References
Special Problems in Writing References
Arrangement of the Final Reference List .
Footnotes .

. ABSTRACTING

Materials for Abstractmg

Forms for Abstracting . .

Developing a Plan During Abstractmg
Content of the Abstract File . .
Special Points on Abstracting

SECTION THREE
WRITING THE JOURNAL PAPER OR BOOK
THE PRELIMINARY DRAFT

REvISION .
Length .
Organization
Content .
Headings . :
Special Problems of Book Revxsmn
Fine Points in Polishing

PREPARING THE FINAL REVISION FOR TYPING .

THE FINAL TYPEWRITTEN MANUSCRIPT .
Journal Articles
Books
Permissible Change< in the Fmal Typewrltten Manuscrxpt
Carbon Copies . PP . o .
Shipping the Manuscnpt

SEcTION FOUR

STYLE
STYLE :
Examples Used in Followmg Chapters .

41

45

48
48
50
54
55

57
57
57
60
60
6l

65

71
71
72
77
78
80
80

81

89
89
90
91
95
96

99
99



14.

13

16.

17.

Contents

USEFUL REFERENCE BOOKS FOR MEDICAL WRITERS .
Books on the Meamng and Spellmg of Words .
Styling . A
Statistics
Printer’s Jargon
Medical Illustration .

Copyright . :
Processes of Making Books and ]ournals

PARAGRAPHS

Definition of Paragraphs .
Examples of Paragraph:
Comment .

SENTENCE REVISION

Sentences Complicated by Abstract Nouns
Sentences Complicated by Passive Verbs
Problems of Sentence Division .

Slips in Meaning

Figurative Language .

WORDS

Technical Terms

Names of Medical Specmltles .
Problems of Confused Parts of Speech
Erroneously Used Adjectives .

Abstract Noun Problems .

Invented or Obsolete Words .
Telescoped Meanings

Inconsistencies in Number

Redundant Words

Extra Words

Slips in Word Meamngs

Confusion of Different Words from the Same Root

18. TITLES .

Clear Titles of ]ournal Artlcles
Revision of Unclear Titles
Book Titles

Xiii

101

101
104
104
105
105
105
105

107

107
108
116

117

118
121
123
125
127

128

129
130
131
132
133
135
136
137
138
138
139
141

142
142
144
146



Xiv Contents

SEcTION FIVE

STYLING
19. STYLING

20. CAPITALIZATION
Proper Nouns and Ad]ectwes

Names of Organisms, Animals and Plants
Names of Drugs, Chemical Compounds and Proprletary

Products .
Capitalization of Enumeranons .
Capitalization of Quotations .
Capitalization of Titles .
Capitalization of Headings

Capitalization of Titles of Tables and of Legends

21. NUMBERS
Numbers Wntten as Numerals .
Numbers Spelled Out in Text

22. SPELLING, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS .

Spelling

Definition of Abbrevmtlons and Symbols . :
General Principles in Using Symbols and Abbreviations

Symbols
Abbreviations

23. PUNCTUATION . .
Punctuation of Sentences .
Indications of Quotations .

Punctuation of Titles and Heddmgs

Punctuation of Enumerations
Italics

SECTION SIX

ILLUSTRATION

24, TLLUSTRATION: GENERAL PRINCIPLES .
The Published Illustration o
Illustration and the Printed Page .

Special Problems of Illustration for ]ournals
Special Problems of Illustration for Books .

The Author and the Artist
Technical Considerations .

149

150
150
151

152
153
153
154
154
154

155
155
158

161
161
161
162
163
167

172
172
181
184
185
187

193
193
193
194
195
196
198



25

26.

a7.

28.

29.

30.
Al

32,

Contents

TABLES

Size and Number of Tables
Technical Form of Tables .
Typing a Table

Preliminary Tables

Comments on Individual Tables

CHARTS AND GRAPHS

Preparation of a Rough Graph for the Artist
Preparation of a Finished Graph by the Author
Kinds of Graphs . . . : .
Materials and Where to get Them

Submitting Graphs for Publication

PHOTOGRAPHS .

Sizes of Photographs

The Photographic Print

Cropping Photographs . . :

Subjects Usually Illustrated by Photographs .
LINE DRAWINGS . . .

Techniques of Line Drawmg

Reproduction of Line Drawings

Reduction of Line Drawings .

Discussion of Individual Drawings

HALF-TONE DRAWINGS

Techniques of Half- Tone I Drawmg
Reproduction of Half-Tone Drawings .
Discussion of Individual Drawings

COLOR ILLUSTRATIONS .
LEGENDS .

Writing Legends .

When to Write Legends

The Typed List of Legends

Co-ordination of Figures, and Leoends w1th Text

BORROWING, PERMISSIONS AND COPYRIGHT . .
Ownership of Text and Illustrations Before Publication
Copyright . :

Borrowing Copyrlght Material .
Securing Permissions

Credits for Borrowed Illustratlons
Locating Illustrations to be Borrowed
Securing a Copyright

XV

214
214
215
218
219
221

225
225
227
232
232
232

233
233
233
234
239

247
247
252
254
254

274
274
277
280

291

293
293
294
296
296

297
297
298
298
300
301
302
303



XVi

33.

34.

35.

36.

3
38.

39.

40.

Contents

SECTION SEVEN
EDITING

THE EDITOR .

Book Editors
Journal Editors .

THE AcCTUAL EDITING . .
Editor’s Work on Manuscnpt

Author’s Work on Edited Manuscupt .
Miscellaneous Marks on Edited Manuscript .

PROOFREADERS” MARKS
Position of Proofreaders’ Marks
Changes in Position of Letters, Words or Word Groups
Changes in Paragraphing . . o
Other Changes in the Position of Lines .
Changes of Letters, Words, or Word Groups
Changes in Punctuation

Changes in Inferior or Superior Letters or Nurnbers
Marking Kinds of Type

GALLEY PROOFS .

The Printer and the Galley Proof .
Professional Proofreader’'s Work on Galley Proofs
Author’s Work on Galley Proofs .

Returning the Galley Proofs .

PROOFS OF ILLUSTRATIONS

PAGE PROOFS .
Printer and Page Proofs R
Author’s Work on Page Proofs . . . . .
Special Adjustments Requested by Editor .
INDEX .

Author or Professnonal Indexer ;
Kinds of Indexes :
Technique of Indexing .
Typing the Index .

REvIsioON FOR NEwW EDITIONS .

Printings and Revisions
Kinds of New Editions .

307

307
308

310
310
312
315

316
317
317
317
318
319
322
324
324

327
327
331
331
336

337

339

339
342
344

345
345
346
349
354

355

355
355



