

# THE PREPARATION OF MEDICAL LITERATURE

Louise Montgomery Cross, M.A.

With a Chapter
CHARTS AND GRAPHS

BY SHIRLEY BATY

Medical Illustrator, The Memorial Center for Cancer and Allied Diseases

PITMAN MEDICAL PUBLISHING CO., LTD.

#### COPYRIGHT @ 1959 by J. B. LIPPINCOTT COMPANY

## Published in Great Britain by PITMAN MEDICAL PUBLISHING CO., LIMITED 39 PARKER STREET, LONDON, W.C.2

By arrangement with J. B. Lippincott Company, Philadelphia, Pa., U.S.A.

ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
SIR ISAAC PITMAN & SONS, LTD.
PITMAN HOUSE, PARKER STREET, KINGSWAY, LONDON, W.C.2
THE PITMAN PRESS, BATH
PITMAN HOUSE, BOUVERIE STREET, CARLTON, MELBOURNE
22-25 BECKETTS BUILDINGS, PRESIDENT STREET, JOHANNESBURG

PITMAN PUBLISHING CORPORATION 2 WEST 45TH STREET, NEW YORK

SIR ISAAC PITMAN & SONS (CANADA), LTD. (INCORPORATING THE COMMERCIAL TEXT BOOK COMPANY) PITMAN HOUSE, 381–383 CHURCH STREET, TORONTO

### THE PREPARATION OF MEDICAL LITERATURE

To my father

John Grosvenor Cross, M.D.

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

#### **PREFACE**

THE PURPOSE OF THIS BOOK is to present in convenient form the practical techniques of preparing medical literature for publication in journal or book form. The book is concerned strictly with techniques, not with literary criticism.

By medical literature is meant the kind of writing which physicians and allied scientists have evolved as suitable for communicating clinical experience and scientific investigation to their colleagues. This kind of writing is not confused with any other specialized kind of writing.

Some of the information presented in this book can be found elsewhere, but the physician would need to look through a number of books to find it, or to wade through considerable material which is not pertinent to his needs. The book also describes in detail other techniques which authors ordinarily have to learn by time-consuming experience because these techniques are rarely taught in schools and available written descriptions are too brief to be very useful to writers. Finally, the book includes explanations of certain publishers' conventions which sometimes seem a little arbitrary to authors who have no way of knowing the reasons for them; actually most of these conventions are determined by practical limitations of the printer's craft, a specialty with which few authors are likely to be conversant.

The techniques presented in this book are as far as possible representative of generally accepted procedures rather than of the personal preferences of any individual, writer, or publisher. Where differences of opinion or preferences are likely to occur, these differences are pointed out. Some methods of writing or of gathering material may serve more as a point of departure from which authors will work out methods which suit themselves.

The book is planned to meet the needs of any author of any degree of experience or skill in writing. It therefore includes some material which will be useful chiefly to the inexperienced writer who in preparing for the very demanding profession of medicine may have had relatively little time to develop skills in a second specialty, that of assembling material for a paper, and writing it in professional form. A more experienced man may find the book useful only for special purposes.

For example, a man who has written a large number of highly successful papers may find some suggestions which will somewhat simplify his work when he first undertakes a book. Or a man who is using a large series of illustrations for the first time may be uncertain just how to mark them so that they will be correctly placed with reference to his written text. A man with excellent basic skills in writing may need some special information on proofreading when his first galley proofs come back from the editor.

Since doctors are very busy men, every effort has been made to make the book convenient for reference purposes. Techniques are presented as far as possible in the order in which writers actually use them. Most chapters are short, headings are numerous, and the text is written as concisely as possible. Techniques which can be most easily explained

by means of illustrations are illustrated.

While the book is planned primarily for doctors, it may also be useful to certain other people who are also concerned with work on strictly medical literature. Foremost among these is the doctor's secretary. Secretarial schools do not teach their students how to type papers for publication, but many secretaries can learn these techniques rather quickly, and some can learn also how to save the doctor a certain amount of work with other smaller details. Some parts of the book have been written so that the author can at his discretion ask his secretary to study them. The book may also be useful to those who are teaching medical writing in medical colleges, or to those who assist physicians in various ways in the preparation of their papers or books. It may perhaps help to orient the young editor whose training has been largely in the very different field of journalism. Lastly, the section on illustrations may contain suggestions for the younger illustrator who has not yet had time to study his drawings in publications.

Finally, if this book proves useful, a new edition may be needed later. Any constructive comments or suggestions will be appreciated and carefully considered when the time comes for a new edition. The book is written for doctors, and no-one can know as well as they exactly what

they want from a book on writing.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

MANY PHYSICIANS AND OTHERS associated with them in preparing or publishing medical literature have made helpful suggestions or have assisted the author in locating desirable material. While all these people cannot be specifically mentioned, certain ones have been so particularly courteous in lending material or in making comments that the author wants to express her appreciation rather particularly.

First are the 45 editors of outstanding journals who so fully and thoughtfully answered the questionnaire on reasons for accepting and rejecting manuscripts. Since few signed their responses, they cannot be thanked individually; but each one has contributed something to a chapter which, because of their answers, should be especially useful

to the inexperienced writer.

Second, the author wishes to thank the physicians and their editors or publishers who have so generously permitted outlines and paragraphs from their work to appear as examples of successful medical writing. Such contributions are acknowledged at the usual places. Without these

authoritative examples the book would be much less useful.

Third, the author wishes especially to express her gratitude to those authors and their publishers who have loaned fine tables, charts, photographs, and line and half-tone drawings. Obviously a section on illustration would have been impossible unless outstanding examples were published. Several professional artists or medical art professors have been generous with ideas and comments for the chapter. Miss Baty, who wrote the fine chapter on charts and graphs, and Miss Daisy Stilwell, free-lance medical illustrator, have read the entire section on illustration and have made comments such as could be made only by the practicing artist.

Miss Gertrude Annan, Librarian of the New York Academy of Medicine, and Miss Anna Frances Burke, Librarian of the Cornell University Medical College library, have been kind in permitting us to reproduce library catalogue cards and call cards from their libraries, and have also been kind enough to read the chapter on sources for medical references. Dr. Alice E. Boehm found some of the best examples for the section on style and suggested many ideas which were useful here and there

#### Acknowledgements

throughout the book. My brother, Grosvenor M. Cross, has been helpful with special problems of illustration. My sister-in-law, Ruth M. Cross, has been of inestimable help with her expert proofreading.

If this book presents usefully the accumulated experience of doctors who write, and of others who edit or publish medical literature, the thanks are due chiefly, however, to the many men with whom it has been my privilege to work over the course of many years. It is from them that what is most useful has been learned. Finally, a special word of appreciation is due to the publisher. It is Lippincott's deep interest in publishing a book which would be really useful to the physician-writer which has made the book possible.

L. M. Cross

#### INTRODUCTION

#### DEFINITION OF MEDICAL WRITING

Writing is communication, using written words. The first requirement is something the author believes is worth communicating; the second requirement is someone to receive the communication, that is, a reader. Between the two stand the medium of communication—written words. Unless these words clearly express what the author has to say, communication fails, or is unsatisfactory. This definition would, of course, cover any kind of writing and is therefore not an adequate definition of medical writing.

The particular way in which any medium of communication is used always has been—and inevitably always will be—determined by three considerations: (1) what the author has to say; (2) the people to whom he wants to say it; (3) the author's technical skill in using his medium of communication. In addition, there are always certain publication conventions developed for the sake of clarity and consistency which need to be observed. Because writers in different fields of knowledge have different material to communicate and wish it to be read by people with different interests, they naturally select somewhat different words and put them together somewhat differently. Doctors, lawyers, historians, novelists, and poets, naturally write differently.

Professional medical writing can be distinguished from other kinds of writing in terms of the three fundamental determinants of specialized kinds of writing: subject, reader, and the kind of skill which has been accepted as suitable to medical communications.

The subject is, of course, medical or allied research or clinical experience, and the reader is a colleague of the author. The reader, like the author himself, starts to read a paper or book if the subject is one which he believes will be useful to him in his own practice or studies. He continues to read only if he finds that the paper is as valuable as he had hoped, or approximately so. Unless the reader finds the subject useful to him and the study valuable nothing will persuade him to consider that paper "interesting."

#### xx Introduction

Like the author, the reader is a busy man. He is therefore likely to read even a valuable communication only if it is logically enough organized and clearly enough written so that he can understand the content with only a reasonable amount of time and effort. He may toss aside a paper which is abstrusely written simply because he has not time to figure out its meaning.

The most successful medical literature is, therefore, factual, rather formal, concise, somewhat concentrated, logically arranged, clearly written, and to the popular writer rather "dry." Doctors like this kind of writing because they read scientific literature for information and they do not care to wade through a lot of fancy "writing" to get it.

#### CONTENTS

#### SECTION ONE

	PLANNING THE PAPER OR BOOK	
1.	Papers	3
	Classification of Papers	3
	Reasons for Accepting Papers	4
	Reasons for Rejecting Papers	5
2.	Books	8
	Classification of Books	8
	Reasons for Accepting Books	9
	Presenting a Book to a Publisher	10
3.	Planning a Paper	12
	Problems Related to the Subject	12
	Preliminary Statements of the Subject	13
	Methods for Planning a Paper	13
	The Form of the Plan	14
	Examples of Plans for Papers	14
	Some Typical Parts of a Paper	18
4.	Planning a Book	22
	General Principles of Book Planning	22
	The Parts of a Book	23
	Planning Books with Invited Contributors	25
	Section Two	
	GATHERING MATERIAL FOR A PAPER OR BOOK	
5.	Collecting References	29
	Definitions	29
	Content of the Working Bibliography	30
	Forms for Taking Down the Working Bibliography	30
	Sources for References	32
	Securing References from the Library	38

8.0	_		
XII	Con	ren	S

6.	THE WORKING BIBLIOGRAPHY	41	
	ence List	45	
7.	THE FINAL REFERENCE LIST	48	
	Forms for References	48	
	Special Problems in Writing References	50	
	Arrangement of the Final Reference List	54	
	Footnotes	55	
8.	Abstracting	57	
	Materials for Abstracting	57	
	Forms for Abstracting	57	
	Developing a Plan During Abstracting	60	
	Content of the Abstract File	60	
	Special Points on Abstracting	61	
	Section Three WRITING THE JOURNAL PAPER OR BOOK		
9.	THE PRELIMINARY DRAFT	65	
10.	REVISION	71	
	Length	71	
	Organization	72	
	Content	77	
	Headings	78	
	Special Problems of Book Revision	80	
	Fine Points in Polishing	80	
11.	Preparing the Final Revision for Typing	81	
12.	THE FINAL TYPEWRITTEN MANUSCRIPT	89	
	Journal Articles	89	
	Books	90	
-	Permissible Changes in the Final Typewritten Manuscript	91	
	Carbon Copies	95	
	Shipping the Manuscript	96	
	Section Four		
12	STYLE	00	
10.	STYLE	99	
	Examples Used in Following Chapters	99	

		Cor	ntents		xiii
14.	USEFUL REFERENCE BOOKS FOR MEDICAL WRIT	TERS .	R 18	*	101
	Books on the Meaning and Spelling of W	ords.			101
					104
	Statistics				104
	Printer's Jargon				105
	3.6.1: 1.711		18: 51 F		105
	Copyright				105
	1.				105
15.	Paragraphs	x	× :	y.	107
	Definition of Paragraphs	5:	ic ik	٠,	107
	Examples of Paragraphs			í.	108
	Comment				116
16	SENTENCE REVISION				117
10.			* *	*	
	Sentences Complicated by Abstract Nouns				118 121
	Sentences Complicated by Passive Verbs Problems of Sentence Division				
				ĕ	123
	Slips in Meaning				125
	Figurative Language			¥	127
17.	Words				128
	Technical Terms				129
	Names of Medical Specialties				130
	Problems of Confused Parts of Speech				131
	Erroneously Used Adjectives				132
	Abstract Noun Problems	e 14 - 81		ė.	133
	Invented or Obsolete Words	e 1901 w			135
	Telescoped Meanings				136
	¥	e 16. x			137
	D 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				138
	Extra Words				138
	Slips in Word Meanings			4	139
	Confusion of Different Words from the San	me Roo	ot .		141
18.	TITLES	e se Ri			142
	Clear Titles of Journal Articles				142
	Revision of Unclear Titles				144
	Book Titles				146

#### SECTION FIVE

#### STYLING

19.	Styling	149
20.	Proper Nouns and Adjectives	150 150 151
	Products Capitalization of Enumerations Capitalization of Quotations Capitalization of Titles Capitalization of Headings Capitalization of Titles of Tables and of Legends	152 153 153 154 154 154
21.	Numbers Written as Numerals	155 155 158
22.	Spelling	161 161 161 162 163 167
23.	Punctuation of Sentences Indications of Quotations	172 172 181 184 185 187
	ILLUSTRATION	
24.	ILLUSTRATION: GENERAL PRINCIPLES  The Published Illustration  Illustration and the Printed Page  Special Problems of Illustration for Journals  Special Problems of Illustration for Books  The Author and the Artist  Technical Considerations	193 193 193 194 195 196 198
	- Schmitch Combidentions	170

		Contents	XV
25.	Tables Size and Number of Tables Technical Form of Tables Typing a Table Preliminary Tables Comments on Individual Tables		214 214 215 218 219 221
26.		or	225 225 227 232 232 232
27.	PHOTOGRAPHS		<ul><li>233</li><li>233</li><li>233</li><li>234</li><li>239</li></ul>
28.	Techniques of Line Drawing		247 247 252 254 254
29.	HALF-TONE DRAWINGS		274 274 277 280
30. 31.	T		291 293 293 294 296 296
32.	Borrowing, Permissions and Copyright .  Ownership of Text and Illustrations Before Copyright .  Borrowing Copyright Material .  Securing Permissions .  Credits for Borrowed Illustrations .  Locating Illustrations to be Borrowed .  Securing a Copyright	Publication	297 297 298 298 300 301 302 303

#### SECTION SEVEN

#### **EDITING**

33.	The Editor	307
	Book Editors	
34.	THE ACTUAL EDITING	310
	Editor's Work on Manuscript	
	Author's Work on Edited Manuscript	
	Miscellaneous Marks on Edited Manuscript	315
35.	Proofreaders' Marks	316
	Position of Proofreaders' Marks	317
	Changes in Position of Letters, Words or Word Groups	317
	Changes in Paragraphing	317
	Other Changes in the Position of Lines	318
	Changes of Letters, Words, or Word Groups	319
	Changes in Punctuation	322
	Changes in Inferior or Superior Letters or Numbers	324
	Marking Kinds of Type	324
36.	Galley Proofs	327
	The Printer and the Galley Proof	327
	Professional Proofreader's Work on Galley Proofs	
	Author's Work on Galley Proofs	331
	Returning the Galley Proofs	336
37.	Proofs of Illustrations	337
38.	Page Proofs	
	Printer and Page Proofs	339
	Author's Work on Page Proofs	342
	Special Adjustments Requested by Editor	344
39.	INDEX	345
	Author or Professional Indexer	345
	Kinds of Indexes	346
	Technique of Indexing	
	Typing the Index	354
40.	REVISION FOR NEW EDITIONS	355
	Printings and Revisions	355
	Kinds of New Editions	355